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Press Release 

 Oja Automobiles Private Limited  

July 29, 2021 

  Rating Upgraded & Assigned 

 

Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 53.50 Cr. 

Long Term Rating ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Upgraded from ACUITE BBB/Stable; Assigned) 

Short Term Rating ACUITE A2 

(Upgraded from ACUITE A3+) 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 

 

Acuité has upgraded and assigned the long term rating to ‘ACUITE BBB+’ (read as ACUITE triple B plus) from 

‘ACUITE BBB’ (read as ACUITE triple B) and short term rating to ‘ACUITE A2’ (read as ACUITE A two) from ‘ACUITE 

A3+’ (read as ACUITE A three plus)’ to the Rs.53.50 crore bank facilities of Oja Automobiles Private Limited 

(OAPL). The outlook is ‘Stable’. 

 
The rating upgrade is driven by significant improvement in working capital management and liquidity position 

of the company during the period. The rating upgrade also takes into account the established market position 

for JCB in north east India and continuous improvement in financial risk profile by the company marked by 

improv ing networth, gearing and debt protection metrics. 

The rating continues to reflect the extensive experience of the management in automobile industry and 

established association with Hyundai Motors India Limited (HMIL) and JCB earth mov ing equipment. The rating 

also reflects by healthy scale of operation and established market position in Assam. However, these strengths 

are partially offset by the stiff competition from the other automobile dealers.  

About the company 

OAPL, incorporated in 2005, is a Guwahati (Assam) based authorised dealer of Hyundai Motor India Limited 

and JCB India Ltd. The company was promoted by Mr. Rajdeep Oja and Mr. Debaraj Oja. OAPL has five 

showrooms with 3S facility in Guwahati and Tezpur (Assam) for Hyundai Motor India Limited (HMIL). Additionally, 

the company has a sales outlet in Kamrup and a second hand vehicles showroom in Guwahati. Besides, the 

company also has two showrooms for JCB and 12 serv ice stations spread across Assam. The company is also 

operates as C&F agent of Hyundai spare parts for entire North East India. 

 

Analytical Approach:  

Acuité has considered the standalone business and financial risk profile of OAPL while arriv ing at the rating. 

 

Key Rating Drivers: 

Strengths 

 

Experienced management and established market position in Assam  

OAPL was established in the year 2005 by Mr. Rajdeep Oja and Mr. Debaraj Oja. The directors of the company 

have more than 15 years of experience in the automobile dealership business. The extensive experience of 

the management has helped the company establish long-term relations with the Hyundai Motors India 

Limited, JCB India Limited and OEM’s.  

 

The company is the sole dealer of JCB vehicles and has an established position in Assam (with two showrooms 

and 12 serv ice stations spread across Assam). Additionally, the company is an authorized dealer of Hyundai 

Motors India Limited (HMIL). OAPL has 5 showrooms along with a sales outlet in Kamrup and a second hand 

vehicle showroom in Guwahati. The established market position is also reflected in the growth in JCB sales in 

FY2021 (Prov.). Moreover, the slight rise in the revenue is primarily on account of growth in JCB sales and spares 

and serv ices, though the company have seen main growth in JCB sales due to the continuous thrust of state 

and central government on infrastructure development. 
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Healthy financial risk profile 

The financial risk profile of the company is marked by moderate net worth, comfortable gearing and strong 

debt protection metrics. The net worth of the company stood moderate at Rs.37.16 crore in FY 2021 (Prov.) as 

compared to Rs 30.04 crore in FY2020. This improvement in networth is mainly due to the retention of current 

year profit. The gearing of the company has improved significantly and stood comfortable at 0.28 times as on 

March 31, 2021 (Prov.) when compared to 1.28 times as on March 31, 2020. This improvement in gearing is 

mainly on account of increase in networth and decrease in short term debt utilization during the period. 

Interest coverage ratio (ICR) is healthy and stood at 6.95 times in FY2021 (Prov .) as against 4.13 times in FY 2020. 

The debt serv ice coverage ratio (DSCR) of the company also stood comfortable at 5.90 times in FY2021 (Prov .) 

as compared to 3.47 times in the prev ious year. The net cash accruals to total debt (NCA/TD) stood 

comfortable at 0.90 times in FY2021 (Prov.) as compared to 0.20 times in the prev ious year. The total outside 

liability against tangible networth (TOL/TNW) stood comfortable at 0.57 times in FY2021 (Prov .) as compared 

to 1.96 times in prev ious year. Going forward, Acuité believes the financial risk profile of the company will 

remain comfortable on account of steady net cash accruals and no major debt funded capex plan over the 

near term. 

 

Healthy scale of operation coupled with moderate profitability margin 

The revenue of the company stood healthy at Rs.470.38 crore during FY2021 (Prov.) as compared to Rs.465.60 

crore in the prev ious year.  Acuité believes, going forward the revenue of the company will sustain at the 

healthy level backed by increasing demand for passenger vehicle in domestic market along with continuous 

thrust of state and central government on infrastructure development which will further lead to increase the 

demand for JCB. 

 
The operating profitability margin of the company stood moderate at 2.81 per cent in FY2021 (Prov.) and in 

FY20 respectively. Going forward, Acuité believes that the profitability margin of the company will remain at 

moderate level backed by trading nature of operation. The net profitability margin of the company has also 

moderate at 1.46 per cent in FY2021 (Prov.) as compared to 1.30 per cent in the prev ious year. Moreover, this 

improvement in net profitability margin is on account of decrease in interest cost backed by lower utilization 

of short term debt during FY’21 (Prov .). 

 

Efficient working capital management 

The working capital management of the company is marked by GCA days of 37 days in FY2021 (Prov .) as 

compared to 60 days in FY2020. The debtor days of the company stood comfortable at 08 days in FY2021 

(Prov .) as compared to 05 days in the prev ious year. The inventory holding period of the company stood at 19 

days in FY2021 (Prov .) as compared to 45 days in the prev ious year.  Moreover, the company has utilized ~22 

per cent of its working capital facility for the last six months ended June 2021. Acuité believes that the working 

capital of the company would be maintained at efficient levels over the medium term backed by the efficient 

debtor and inventory management policy of the promoters. 

 

Weaknesses 

 

Stiff competition from other dealers of HMIL and other brands  

With HMIL focusing on expanding its dealership network, it results in increased competition within its own 

dealers. Furthermore, the industry competition is also with other automobile companies like Honda Cars Ltd, 

Tata Motors Ltd, Maruti Suzuki India Ltd, etc. Launching new models at competitive prices, results into eating 

the market share of HMIL which in turn also affects its dealers including OAPL. 

Rating Sensitivity 

 Sustenance in scale of operation and profitability margin  

 Working capital management 

 

Material Covenant 

None 

 

Liquidity Position: Adequate  

The company has adequate liquidity marked by comfortable net cash accruals of Rs.9.33 crore as against nil 

long term debt obligation during FY2021 (Prov .). The cash accruals of the company are estimated to remain 

in the range of around Rs. 9.98 crore to Rs. 10.90 crore during 2022-24 as against Rs.0.75 crore in FY2023 and 

Rs.2.87 crore in FY2024 of long term debt obligations. The current ratio of the company stood comfortable at 

2.28 times in FY2021 (Prov.). The working capital management of the company is marked by comfortable Gross 
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Current Asset (GCA) days of 37 days in FY2021 (Prov .). The bank limit of the company has been ~22 per cent 

utilized during the last six months ended in June 2021. Moreover, the company has availed the cov id 

emergency fund of Rs. 6.37 crore. The said loan has to be repaid over a period of 4 years including 1 year of 

moratorium. Moreover, the company has not availed the loan moratorium till August 2020. Acuité believes 

that the liquidity of the company is likely to remain adequate over the medium term on account of healthy 

cash accruals against long debt repayments over the medium term. 

 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes that OAPL will continue to benefit over the medium term from its experienced management 

and established association with HMIL and JCB. The outlook may be rev ised to ‘Positive’ in case the company 

registers a substantial increase in its scale of operations and profit margins, while effectively managing its 

working capital cycle. Conversely, the outlook may be rev ised to ‘Negative’ in case the company fails to 

achieve the projected scalability in revenues or in case of deterioration in the company’s financial risk profile 

on account of higher-than expected increase in debt-funded working capital requirements. 

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials (Standalone) 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

None   

 

Any other information 

None 

 

Applicable Criteria 

• Default Recognition –https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Trading Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-61.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments – https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

 

Date 
Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term Amount (Rs. Cr.) Ratings / Outlook 

05-Mar-2020  

Cash Credit Long Term 22.50 
ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Upgraded) 

Cash Credit (e-DFS) Long Term 17.00 
ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Upgraded) 

Standby Line of Credit Long Term 3.00 
ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Upgraded) 

Inventory Funding Short Term 10.00 ACUITE A3+ (Upgraded) 

Inventory Funding Long Term 1.00 ACUITE A3+ (Assigned) 

17-Feb-2020 

Cash Credit Long Term 22.50 
ACUITE BB+ (Downgraded 

&Indicative) 

Term Loan Long Term 0.60 ACUITE BB+ (Downgraded 

 Unit FY21 (Prov .) FY20 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 470.38 465.60 

PAT Rs. Cr. 6.88 6.05 

PAT Margin (%) 1.46 1.30 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 0.28 1.28 

PBDIT/Interest Times 6.95 4.13 
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&Indicative) 

Cash Credit (e-DFS) Long Term 12.00 
ACUITE BB+ (Downgraded 

&Indicative) 

Standby Line of Credit Long Term 2.60 
ACUITE BB+ (Downgraded 

&Indicative) 

Inventory Funding Short Term 10.00 
ACUITE A4+ (Downgraded 

&Indicative) 

21-Nov-2018  

Cash Credit Long Term 22.50 
ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Term Loan Long Term 0.60 
ACUITE BBB- 

 (Withdrawn) 

Cash Credit (e-DFS) Long Term 12.00 
ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Standby Line of Credit Long Term 2.60 
ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Inventory Funding Short Term 10.00 ACUITE A3 (Reaffirmed) 

 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated  

 

 Name of the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the Issue 

(Rs. Crore) 

Ratings/Outlook  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cash Credit  
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
11.00 

ACUITE BBB+/Stable  

(Upgraded) 

 

 
Cash Credit (e-

DFS) 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
28.00 

ACUITE BBB+/Stable  

(Upgraded) 

 

 

Standby Line of 

Credit 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
3.00 

ACUITE BBB+/Stable  

Upgraded) 

 

 

Inventory 

Funding  

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
10.00 

ACUITE A2  

(Upgraded) 

 

 

Inventory 

Funding 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
1.00 

ACUITE A2  

(Upgraded) 

 

 
Proposed Long 

Term Facility 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
0.50 

ACUITE BBB+/Stable  

(Assigned) 
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Contacts: 

 
Analytical Rating Desk 
Pooja Ghosh 

Head– Corporate and Infrastructure Sector Ratings  

Tel: 033-66201203 

pooja.ghosh@acuite.in 

 

Abhishek Dey 

Rating Analyst 

Tel: 033-66201208 

abhishek.dey@acuite.in 

Varsha Bist 

Senior Manager - Rating Desk                  

Tel: 022-49294011 

rating.desk@acuite.in 

 

 

About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment 

Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned 

more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread 

across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in 

Mumbai. 

 

 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ute an audit  of the rated entit y and should not be treated as a recommendat ion or 

opinion t hat  is int ended t o subst it ute for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  assessment  of whether t o buy, sell or 

hold any securit y. Acuit é rat ings are based on the dat a and information provided by t he issuer and obt ained from ot her 
reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken to ensure t hat  the data and information is t rue, Acuit é, in 

part icular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied with respect  t o the adequacy,  accuracy or complet eness 

of t he information relied upon. Acuit é is not  responsible for any errors or omissions and especially states that it  has no financial 

liabilit y whatsoever for any direct, indirect  or consequential loss of any kind arising from the use of it s rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are 
subject  to a process of surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as and when t he circumst ances so warrant . Please 

visit  our websit e (www.acuite.in) for the latest  information on any inst rument  rated by Acuit é. 

 


